The President
@alikir, Polinpei
Federated States of Micronesia

May O 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina 2/ 27%
Speaker Fol

Twenty-First Congress

Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public
Law No.21-111:

Congressional Act No. 21-107, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-94,19-
127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13, AND 21-87, BY AMENDING
SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.

Sincerely,

President

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
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CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
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april 27 , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 21-107, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.
19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-94, 19-127,
19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 AND 21-87,
BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE
STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”, which was
passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2020, by
a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,
%%7@”@

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-107

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION
APRIL 13 — [#7] 22, 2020
(EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 21-141, CD1, ADOPTED 4/17/20)
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An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 19-94, 19-127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 AND 21-87, BY
AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS
AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: DERENSIO S. KONMAN

DATE: APRIL 14, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN - APRIL 15, 2020

FIRST READING: — APRIL 15, 2020

SECOND READING: — APRIL 20, 2020
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Liwiana Ramon Ibanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress
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ACT NO. 21-107

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182)

We hereby certify that on April 20 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2020, by
a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simiha

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

\r2pans

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 19-89, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 and 21-87,
by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously
appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and

19—94 ’

social programs in the state of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

19-127,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
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Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 19-89, as

amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-94, 19-151, 19-159, 20-32 and

21-87, is hereby further amended, to read as follow:

CBL 21-191

“Section 5. Of the sum of $1,400,000 appropriated by

this act, $600,000 is apportioned for public projects

and social programs in the state of Chuuk.
state of Chuuk .......... cecessccane I
(1) At-Large .cccecececcccccscsccscccncocs
(a) Allottee’s administrative
support cost et teeetteceeeeeeeteeaeeana .o
(b) Contributions to state,
municipal and community activities, programs
and eventsS ceeecececccccccccrcccscccccnnnnns
(c¢) POL/Freight/Charters ...........
(d) Leadership/Patients/Students/
COAP travels ..... Ceeesessseesseessressnenss
(e) Fishing projects ......ccceeeene

(f) FAS Athletic Program (Guam) ....

600,000
100,000

15,000

22,099

10,000

19,901

30,000

3,000

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 1- 111



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182
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(g) Chuuk dump site topography survey
(2) Election District No. l......cccc..
(a) Mortlocks Islands Development

Authority (MIDA) .cceecececocncscsss cececns

(b) Mortlocks Athletes needs for Chuuk

Goodwill games (October 2016) ....ccveveense
(3) Election District No. 2.....cc000.0
(a) Kokumi Goodwill Games ........ .o

(b) Housing and community halls
rehabilitation «ccceceecee cescesscsscsanone

(c¢) Allottee’s administrative

SUPPOrt COSL . cceveeeecceccscsoccsccnccnsncs
(d) Travel needs ...ccceeceeese cesosee
(e) Food security ¢.cececececccceans
(f) Fishing Project ¢eiecveeececens .

(g) Land transportation needs ......
(h) Chuuk Women Council (Coalition
for Healthy Lifestyle) ...... tecececascsnas
(i) Office of Governor subsidy.....
(j) Travel needs ..c.ccvceeeecnn cesee
(4) Election District No. 3...eceeecens
(a) Fishing Project ¢c.ceeeeceeeeens
(b) Housing renovation/improvement .
(c) Grants/PCD writer .......cceceee.

(d) Contributions to state,

2 of 4

$ -0-
100,000

50,000

50,000
100,000
5,000

10,000

5,000
20,000
15,000
20,000

7,000

3,000
10,000
5,000
100,000
45,000
30,000
5,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-182
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municipal and community activities,
programs and events/travel ......cccececee $
(e) POL/Freight/Charters .......c...

(£) Uman Constitutional Day

(GoOAwWill GAmMeS) cceececcecccocooons ceseens
(5) Election District No. 4......00000
(a) Fishing Project ...cceveeennn .o

(b) Low income housing .........c...

(¢) Community Outreach and

Advocacy Program «..ceeeessses cecessnene coee
(d) Students financial assistance ..
(e) Humanitarian assistance ........
(f) FDA administrative cost ........

(6) Election District No. 5....0000000

(a) Pacific Festival of

Arts participants .c.ccceeeecececcececcons .o
(b) Patients referral and human

remain/repatriation .....cccieiiiiiiiececnnn
(c¢) POL/Freight/Charters ...........
(d) Northwest Goodwill Games .......
(e) Leaders and citizens community

outreach program .c..cceceeeeccccccsscccsssse oo

(f) Low income and community

housing renovation ...ceeeeeescessscensscs .o
(g) Food Relief Program .......... .o
3 of 4
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20,000

20,000
15,000
15,000
10,000
100,000

10,000
10,000
10,000

20,000

25,000
10,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182
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(h) Tamatam Municipal
Constitiution CONVENEION sswssswsssoswiwses $ -0-
(1) Allottee’s administrative
SUPPOLL COSL .sessvscevsssnsssssnososvovonss 10,000
(j) Municipal vehicle purchase ..... 5,000"”
Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

Nay hSia e

David W. PaHuelo
President
Federated States of Micronesia
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