

# The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

May 06, 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker **Twenty-First Congress** Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-274 **FSM CONGRESS** 

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law No.21-111:

Congressional Act No. 21-107, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-94,19-127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13, AND 21-87, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

xc:

Sincerely

David W. Panuelo

President

Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



# Office of the Chief Clerk

# CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.21-274
FSM CONGRESS

April 27, 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-107, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-94, 19-127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 AND 21-87, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION
APRIL 13 – [+7] 22, 2020
(EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 21-141, CD1, ADOPTED 4/17/20)

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-274
FSM CONGRESS

# An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 19-89, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 19-94, 19-127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 AND 21-87, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: DERENSIO S. KONMAN

DATE: APRIL 14, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN – APRIL 15, 2020

FIRST READING: - APRIL 15, 2020

SECOND READING: - APRIL 20, 2020

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



## CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

> PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.21-270 **FSM CONGRESS**

ACT NO. 21-107

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-182)

We hereby certify that on April 20 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simiha

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

### AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 19-89, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-94, 19-127, 19-151, 19-159, 20-06, 20-32, 20-136, 21-13 and 21-87, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs in the state of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 19-89, as
2	amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-94, 19-151, 19-159, 20-32 and
3	21-87, is hereby further amended, to read as follow:
4	"Section 5. Of the sum of \$1,400,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$600,000 is apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs in the state of Chuuk.
7	state of Chuuk \$ 600,000
8	(1) At-Large 100,000
9	(a) Allottee's administrative
10	support cost
11	(b) Contributions to state,
12	municipal and community activities, programs
13	and events 22,099
14	(c) POL/Freight/Charters 10,000
15	(d) Leadership/Patients/Students/
16	COAP travels
17	(e) Fishing projects 30,000
18	(f) FAS Athletic Program (Guam) 3,000

1	(g) Chuuk dump site topography survey \$	-0-
2	(2) Election District No. 1	100,000
3	(a) Mortlocks Islands Development	
4	Authority (MIDA)	50,000
5	(b) Mortlocks Athletes needs for Chuuk	
6	Goodwill games (October 2016)	50,000
7	(3) Election District No. 2	100,000
8	(a) Kokumi Goodwill Games	5,000
9	(b) Housing and community halls	
10	rehabilitation	10,000
11	(c) Allottee's administrative	
12	support cost	5,000
13	(d) Travel needs	20,000
14	(e) Food security	15,000
15	(f) Fishing Project	20,000
16	(g) Land transportation needs	7,000
17	(h) Chuuk Women Council (Coalition	
18	for Healthy Lifestyle)	3,000
19	(i) Office of Governor subsidy	10,000
20	(j) Travel needs	5,000
21	(4) Election District No. 3	100,000
22	(a) Fishing Project	45,000
<b>23</b> .	(b) Housing renovation/improvement.	30,000
24	(c) Grants/PCD writer	5,000
25	(d) Contributions to state,	

1	municipal and community activities,	
2	programs and events/travel \$	10,000
3	(e) POL/Freight/Charters	5,000
4	(f) Uman Constitutional Day	
5	(Goodwill Games)	5,000
6	(5) Election District No. 4	100,000
7	(a) Fishing Project	20,000
8	(b) Low income housing	20,000
9	(c) Community Outreach and	
10	Advocacy Program	20,000
11	(d) Students financial assistance	15,000
12	(e) Humanitarian assistance	15,000
13	(f) FDA administrative cost	10,000
14	(6) Election District No. 5	100,000
15	(a) Pacific Festival of	
16	Arts participants	-0-
17	(b) Patients referral and human	
18	remain/repatriation	10,000
19	(c) POL/Freight/Charters	10,000
20	(d) Northwest Goodwill Games	10,000
21	(e) Leaders and citizens community	
22	outreach program	20,000
23	(f) Low income and community	
24	housing renovation	25,000
25	(g) Food Relief Program	10,000

1 (h) Tamatam Municipal 2 Constitution Convention
3 (i) Allottee's administrative 4 support cost
support cost
5 (j) Municipal vehicle purchase 5,000" 6 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the 7 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 8 becoming law without such approval. 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the  7 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its  8 becoming law without such approval.  9  10  11  12  14  15  16
7 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 8 becoming law without such approval. 9 10 11 12
8 becoming law without such approval.  9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
11 12 13 14 15 16
12 , 2020 13 14 15 16
13 14 15 16
14 15 16
15 16
16
David W. Panuelo
17 President
Federated States of Micronesia 18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25